participants included 109 males and eighty-seven females. Each session accommodated a full class, 

with learners collaborating in pairs or small groups on shared tablets.  

4.2 Michael Modisakeng Secondary School 

Michael Modisakeng Secondary School has a total of four hundred and forty-five (445) grade 8 

learners registered. Due to the limited numbers required for the coding session, only one hundred 

and eleven (111) learners were selected to potentially be master trainers and pass on the knowledge 

to fellow learners. Selected learners received direct instruction during the session and subsequently 

shared their knowledge with classmates through peer-led, indirect training.